Keysight Technologies
N5399C, N5399D HDMI Electrical Performance
Validation and Compliance Software
For Infiniium Series Oscilloscopes
Data Sheet
02 | Keysight | N5399C, N5399D HDMI Electrical Performance Validation and Compliance Software - Data Sheet
The Keysight Technologies, Inc. N5399C and N5399D HDMI electrical performance
validation and compliance software is the complete test execution environment for

3.  	For full switch configuration, please refer to www.keysight.com/find/switching or the brochure Automated Switching Solution for oscilloscopes, literature
number: 5991-2413EN.
Ordering Information
16 | Keysight | N5399C, N5399D HDMI Electrical Performance Validation and Compliance Software - Data Sheet
Ordering Information (Continued)
Probes
Probe component  Infiniium 90000A/V-Series/Z-Series Infiniium 90000A Series Infiniium S-Series
Probe amplifiers (qty 4) 1 N280xA or 1169A with N5442A adapters 1169A 1169A
Differential SMA probe heads (qty 4) 2 N5444A or N5380B (only with 1169A) N5380B N5380B
1.  Quantity 2 for HDMI 1.4b testing is allowed.
2.  N5380B probe heads may be used as terminations as well.
Optional software
Table 3b.
Application License type Infiniium V-Series/Z-Series Infiniium 90000A/90000 X-Series Infiniium S-Series
EZJIT Plus jitter Fixed Factory-installed N5400A-1FP DSO90000-004/DSX90000-004 N5400B-1FP
User-installed N5400A-1FP N5400A-1NL N5400B-1FP
Floating Transportable N5400A-1TP N5400A-1TP N5400B-1FP
Server-based N5435A-001 N5435A-001 N5435A-001
Equalization Fixed Factory-installed N5461A-1FP DSO90000-012/DSX90000-012 N5461B-1FP
User-installed N5461A-1FP N5461A-1NL N5461B-1FP
Floating Transportable N5461A-1TP N5461A-1TP N5461B-1TP
Server-based N5435A-025 N5435A-025 N5435A-025
InfiniiSim
(recommended)
Fixed Factory-installed N5465A-1FP DSO90000-014/DSX90000-014 N5465B-1FP
User-installed N5465A-1FP N5465A-1NL N5465B-1FP
Floating Transportable N5465A-1TP N5465A-1TP N5465B-1TP
Server-based N5435A-027 N5435A-027 N5435A-027
Table 3c.
Model number Quantity Comments
Power supply Keysight E3630A or E3640A power supply 1 Or suitable alternative

17 | Keysight | N5399C, N5399D HDMI Electrical Performance Validation and Compliance Software - Data Sheet
For physical connections to an HDMI device to perform tests with the N5399C HDMI compliance test software, order the following:
Table 3c. HDMI Test Adapter solution ordering information.
Description Model number Quantity Comments
Type A connector plug TPA Select one:
–– Keysight N1080B H04 1 Not recommended for edge rates < 70 ps
–– HDMIA-TPA-P 1 Available from Wilder Technologies
–– BIT-1010-0200-0 1 Available from Bitifeye GmbH
Low frequency DDC/CEC/EDID test adapter
fixture
Select one:
–– VTF-501 FlexEDID 1 Vprime (www.vprime.com) – recommended
–– Keysight N1080B H06 1
–– HDMIA-TPA-E 1 Wilder Technologies (www.wilder-tech.com)
–– BIT-1010-0004-0 1 Available from Bitifeye GmbH
Type D connector plug TPA BIT-1010-0100-0 1 Order from Bitifeye GmbH
Type E connector plug TPA BIT-1010-0150-0 1 Order from Bitifeye GmbH
Power supply Keysight E3630A or 3640A
power supply
1 Or suitable alternative
Power distribution Bitifeye BIT-1003-0000-0 1 Unit supplies DC power to 5 components
Termination Select one:
–– Wilder HDMI TPA-T 1 HDMI lanes should be terminated to 3.3 V through
50 Ω resistors when not being tested–– Keysight N5380B 1, 2, or 3
–– MiniCircuits ZX85-12G-S+ 1 to 6
Note: Bitifeye GmbH is a preferred Keysight integrator.
For HEC and ARC testing using the HDMI test software, order the following:
Table 3d. HEAC solution ordering information.
Model number Description Quantity
N1080B H04 HDMI plug test adapter 1
81150AU-EHD HEC/ARC test fixture 1
E2678A Differential socketed probes (used with 81150AU-EHD) 2
1130A Probe amplifiers 2 (Optional)
E2697A High impedance adaptor 2 (Optional)
81150A Arbitrary waveform generator 2 (Optional)
N5990A opt 351 HEAC test software option to N5990A factory automation software 1 (Optional)
BIT-HDMI-HEAC Stand-alone HEAC receiver physical layer and audio protocol test software 1 (Optional)
Ordering Information (Continued)
18 | Keysight | N5399C, N5399D HDMI Electrical Performance Validation and Compliance Software - Data Sheet
Measurement and Test Accessories
Table 4. Recommended general purpose test accessories.
Model number Description
11667B Power splitter, DC to 26.5 GHz, 3.5- mm (f) connectors
11636B Power divider, DC to 26.5 GHz, 3.5-mm (f) connectors
8493B Coaxial attenuator (3, 6, 10, 20, or 30 dB), DC to 18-GHz, SMA connector
1250-1158 SMA (f - f) adapter, DC to 18 GHz
1250-1159 SMA (m - m) adapter, DC to 18 GHz
1250-1397 Right-angle adapter, SMA (m - m)
1250-1741 Right-angle adapter, SMA (f - m)
5061-5311 3.5 mm (f - f) connector adapter
1250-1694 SMA (m) to SMA (f) Adapter
N1021-60003 2.92 mm (m) to 2.92 mm (m) phase matched cable pair, 1 m, < 5 ps
1810-0118 SMA (m) 50 Ω termination
33SMA-Q50-0-4 SMA push-on adaptors from S.M. Electronics (or equivalent)
ZX85-12G-S+ Bias tee from Mini-Circuits Corporation
BIT-HDMI-PPD-7373 Probe power distribution kit from Bitifeye corporation. www.Bitifeye.com
BIT-GEN-SCK-0010 Snap on connector kit from Bitifeye corporation. www.Bitifeye.com
BIT-HDMI-HEHD-0001 HEC and ARC test accessory kit
Related literature
For copies of this literature, contact
your Keysight representative or visit